- Section 1. Statutes repealed.—That Mason's Minnesota Statutes of 1927, Sections 8608, 8609, 8610, 8611, 8612, 8613, 8614, and 8615, be and the same are hereby repealed.
- Sec. 2. Not to apply to pending action.—Provided that this Act shall not apply to any actions now pending in any of the District Courts in this state.
- Sec. 3. This Act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Filed without approval April 10, 1933.

CHAPTER 166-S. F. No. 166

An act fixing the salaries and clerk hire of County Auditor, County Treasurer, Treasurer of Unorganized School Districts, Clerk of District Court, Sheriff, Register of Deeds, Judge of Probate, Superintendent of Schools, Clerk of Unorganized School Districts, County Attorney and County Commissioners in counties now or hereafter containing not less than 76 nor more than 80 full or fractional congressional townships and having an assessed valuation of not less than \$3,000,000 and not more than \$5,000,000 exclusive of moneys and credits and to repeal all inconsistent acts.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

- Section 1. Salaries of clerk hire in certain counties.—In each county of this state now or hereafter containing not less than 76 nor more than 80 full or fractional congressional townships and having an assessed valuation of not less than \$3,000,000 and not more than \$5,000,000 exclusive of moneys and credits, the salaries and clerk hire of the County Auditor, County Treasurer, Treasurer of Unorganized School Districts, Clerk of the District Court, Sheriff, Register of Deeds, Judge of Probate, Superintendent of Schools, Clerk of Unorganized School Districts, County Attorney and County Commissioners shall be as hereinafter provided.
- Sec. 2. Salary of County Auditor.—The salary of the auditor of any such county shall be \$1800 per annum, and the said auditor shall be allowed not to exceed \$2400 per annum for clerk hire.
- Sec. 3. Salary of County Treasurer.—The salary of the treasurer of any such county shall be \$1800 per annum and the said reasurer shall be allowed not to exceed \$900 per annum for clerk hire.

- Sec. 4. Salary of treasurer of unorganized school district.— The salary of the treasurer of unorganized school district shall be \$100 per annum.
- Sec. 5. Salary and clerk hire of Clerk of District Court.— The salary of the clerk of the district court of any such county shall be \$1500 per annum and the said clerk of the district court shall be allowed not to exceed \$100 per annum for clerk hire.
- Sec. 6. Salary of sheriff and assistants.—The salary of the sheriff of any such county shall be \$400 per annum and fees and compensation—payment for which is not made out of the county revenue fund as provided by law; and provided further, that such compensation shall not include the expenses of the sheriff, jailor, matrons' fees, deputies and the like which are to be fixed by order of the district court. In case one-twelfth of the annual salaries set by this act together with the fees and compensation received by the sheriff in any calendar month does not exceed the sum of \$150 he shall file an affidavit to that effect with the county auditor whereupon the said county auditor shall issue a warrant on the general revenue fund of such county for the balance due said sheriff.
- Sec. 7. Register of Deeds to receive fees.—The register of deeds of any such county shall receive no salary, but shall receive fees and clerk hire as now prescribed by law for register of deeds not receiving a salary.
- Sec. 8. Salary of Judge of Probate.—The salary of the judge of probate of any such county shall be \$1500 per annum and said judge of probate shall be allowed \$400 per annum for clerk hire.
- Sec. 9. Salary of Superintendent of Schools.—The salary of the superintendent of schools of any such county shall be \$1000 per annum.
- Sec. 10. Salary of clerk of unorganized school district.—
 The salary of the clerk of unorganized school district of any such county shall be \$800 per annum and the said clerk of unorganized school district shall be allowed not to exceed \$600 per annum for clerk hire.
- Sec. 11. Salary of County Attorney.—The salary of the county attorney of any such county shall be \$1000 per annum and said county attorney shall be allowed not to exceed \$600 per annum for clerk hire.
- Sec. 12. Disposition of fees.—No elective or appointive county official in any county therein defined who receives a stated salary shall have or retain any fees or revenue of any kind whatso-ever, except as therein specifically provided, whether such fees are

received by reason of services rendered pursuant to the laws of this state or of the United States or whether such official acts as an agency of the county, state or of the United States in performing the services for which such fees are paid and all such fees collected by or paid to any such county official shall on the first Monday of each month, be turned into the county treasury (and by him put into the general revenue fund of the county) and a correct statement thereof shall on said day be filed with the county auditor.

The turning in and relinquishment of all such fees by any such county official to the county shall be a condition to be performed before he shall be entitled to or shall receive any compensation, salary or installment thereof whatsoever.

Such county official, as a part of the duties of his office, shall perform all the duties and collect all fees or licenses which like officials of other counties perform or collect upon a fee basis and the fees so collected shall be turned into the treasury of such county as a condition to the payment to such county official of any salary, compensation or installment thereof whatsoever.

- Sec. 13. Salaries of County Board.—The salary of the members of the board of county commissioners of such county shall be \$420 per annum.
- Sec. 14. Inconsistent acts repealed.—All Acts or parts of Acts inconsistent hereto, are hereby repealed.
- Sec. 15. This Act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Filed without approval April 10, 1933.

CHAPTER 167-H. F. No. 268

An act relating to certain social and educational corporations or associations.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Certain social and educational corporations may amend articles.—That any educational corporation or association organized under the laws of this state for social and/or educational purposes, without capital stock, and having ten thousand or more members, may amend its articles of incorporation or may adopt new articles of incorporation by a majority vote of the members present and voting thereon at any general or special meeting